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Public Disclosure Commission:
Thank you for the extension to submit this response, which is on behalf of Respondents James
Wengler (Case No. 58006), Doug Hendrickson (Case No. 58005), Marjorie Lund (Case No.
58004), Aaron Blaisdell (Case No. 58003), Ivan VanDeWege (Case No. 58001), Nirmala
Gnanapragasam (Case No. 58000), and Ken Fuller (Case No. 57847). Please place this response
in each complaint file. The complaints were each filed by Cody Hart, and are summarized by
Public Disclosure Commission staff as alleging violations of RCW 42.17A.635 for indirectly
lobbying the legislature outside of authorized channels and .640 for failure to report a grass roots
lobbying campaign. Each complaint attached the same 83 pages of various records.
Respondents Wengler, Hendrickson, Lund, Blaisdell, VanDeWege, and Gnanapragasam are
members of the Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors
(BORPELS) and are collectively referred to herein as BORPELS members. The BORPELS
members serve only part time on the board and do not receive a salary. Rather, under RCW
43.03.240, they receive up to $50 for each day during which they attend an official meeting or
perform prescribed duties approved by the BORPELS chair, and BORPELS prorates this $50
payment based on an eight-hour day. BORPELS members are not issued state email addresses
nor equipment. BORPELS members can claim reimbursement for certain expenses. (Here, some
did not. And those that did were authorized to do so, as further described below.)
Respondent Fuller is the Executive Director of BORPELS. During the 2019 legislative session,
he used an email address and equipment of the Department of Licensing (DOL), and his salary
was paid by DOL, but he was likely a BORPELS employee. Up through this legislative session,
BORPELS relied on DOL to carry out administrative and other functions, and BORPELS
received its funding through appropriations made to DOL. But DOL did not have control over
staff assigned to assist BORPELS in carrying out its functions, including the BORPELS
Executive Director position. See Formal p.
AGO
1986
O
No. 14.
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As evidenced by the discussion in the AGO opinion and the attachments to the complaints, there
has long been ambiguity in the relationship between BORPELS and DOL. The complaints
generally allege impropriety in actions taken to support legislation in 2019 that aimed to resolve
that ambiguity and clarify BORPELS's operations and processes. House Bill 1176 was
ultimately passed by the Legislature and signed by the Governor.
Communications with Legislators

RCW 42.17A.635(2) generally provides that public funds may not be used directly or indirectly
for lobbying. "However, this does not prevent officers or employees of an agency from
communicating with a member of the legislature on the request of that member; or
communicating to the legislature, through the proper official channels, requests for legislative
action or appropriations that are deemed necessary for the efficient conduct of the public
business or actually made in the proper performance of their official duties." RCW
42.17A.635(2). Moreover, RCW 42.17A.635(3) provides that "[a]ny agency ... may expend
public funds for lobbying, but such lobbying activity shall be limited to (a) providing
information or communicating on matters pertaining to official agency business to any elected
official or officer or employee of any agency or (b) advocating the official position or interests of
the agency to any elected official or officer or employee of any agency."
No BORPELS members nor its Executive Director violated provisions on direct lobbying.
As further detailed below, some BORPELS members communicated directly with legislators by
meeting with them, or by emailing them or communicating with them via portals on the
legislators' websites—all in their capacity as BORPELS members. Respondent Hendrickson did
not communicate with any legislators concerning the matters alleged; he was asked to do so, but
he ultimately did not contact any legislators. The BORPELS Executive Director, in his capacity
as such, met with and emailed legislators directly. These communications, which took place
throughout the 2019 legislative session, and which related to pending legislation affecting
BORPELS (i.e., Senate Bill 5443, House Bill 1176), were through proper official channels. The
communications requested legislative action—i.e., passage of legislation desired by BORPELS.
Enactment of this legislation was deemed necessary for efficient conduct of public business. A
key reason for BORPELS's support for the legislation was to clarify BORPELS's authority over
various matters, including staffing and budget—as the past relationship with DOL was
"somewhat confusing and inefficient," as emails attached to the complaints described. See, e.g.,
complaints, pg. 33. The communications with legislators were also in the proper performance of
official duties. The BORPELS members did so in their capacities as BORPELS members, and
the BORPELS Executive Director acted because he was generally directed by BORPELS—by
motion in an open public meeting to work on supporting the legislation. Specifically, minutes
from a December 2018 BORPELS meeting include that BORPELS would "pursue to the
appropriate measures to establish itself as an independent state agency separate from the DOL.
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This will include but not be limited to ... making appropriate RCW changes ... The above
activities will move forward to effect the changes required in the 2019 legislative session." The
meeting minutes are attached hereto. Hence, the activities of all Respondents concerning contacts
to legislators were authorized under RCW 42.17A.635(2).
The Respondents' direct communications with legislators additionally meet the exception criteria
in RCW 42.17A.635(3). There were limited agency funds expended on direct lobbying of
legislators, as follows:
• Respondent Wengler sent emails to 13 legislators urging their support of SB 5443, using
his personal computer and private email account, at no cost to the State. And, he testified
before a legislative committee one day in February, charging his per diem to BORPELS
for preparation and testimony, totaling $62.50, and his mileage, for $157.76.
• Respondent Hendrickson did not communicate with any legislators in this matter and as
such did not incur associated costs to the State.
• Respondent Blaisdell sent emails to three legislators urging their support of SB 5443,
using his personal computer and private email account, at no cost to the State. And, he
testified before legislative committees in February and March on three days, charging his
per diem to BORPELS for a total of $75 in February, and $50 in March for preparation
and testimony, and his mileage in February, for $38.28.
• Respondent VanDeWege sent emails to five legislators urging their support of SB 5443
and similarly indicated support through web portals for members of the House of
Representatives, using his personal computer and private email account, at no cost to the
State. And, he testified before a legislative committee for one day in February, charging
his mileage to BORPELS, for $126.44, and met with the Governor's staff in May before
the bill was signed, charging his mileage to BORPELS, for $132.24.
• Respondent Lund called staff for two legislators, urging support of SB 5443, using her
personal phone, at no cost to the State. And, she testified before a legislative committee
for one day in March, charging her per diem to BORPELS for preparation and testimony,
for a total of $50.
• Respondent Gnanapragasam sent emails to six legislators in March urging their support
of SB 5443, using her personal computer and private email account, for which time she
reported per diem and received $15.63.
• Respondent Fuller did not charge any relevant expenses to the State. In February-March,
he met on two or three days in-person with Sen. Kevin VanDeWege; on one of those
days he also met in-person with Rep. Amy Walen; and he testified on three days at
committee hearings on SB 5443 and HB 1176. The only thing that could potentially be
viewed as a public expense in connection with his limited direct communication with
legislators is his salary, which was paid for his performance of the full range of duties
associated with being the BORPELS Executive Director, including education, outreach,
licensing, regulatory enforcement, policy and rule development, staffing and budget
issues, and more.
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But these limited expenditures are lawful under RCW 42.17A.635(3)—i.e., "[a]ny agency ...
may expend public funds for lobbying"—because the communications were: (a) to provide
information on matters pertaining to official agency business; and (b) to advocate the official
position or interests of BORPELS. The legislation clearly pertained to BORPELS business. And
support for the legislation was BORPELS's official position, as confirmed by majority vote in an
open public meeting. Either (a) or (b) makes the Respondents' direct lobbying conduct lawful
under the statute, including when public funds are expended. Both are met here.
In sum, all of the Respondents' communications directly with legislators were lawful.
Communications with AlZencies

As to Respondents' communications with others besides legislators, some Respondents engaged
in communications with employees of other agencies. This is not unlawful, as "[a]ny agency ...
may expend public funds for lobbying, but such lobbying activity shall be limited to (a)
providing information or communicating on matters pertaining to official agency business to any
... employee of any agency or (b) advocating the official position or interest of the agency to
any ... employee of any agency," RCW 42.17A.635(3), and "requests, recommendations, or
other communication between or within state agencies or between or within local agencies" are
exempted from lobbying for purposes of reporting, under RCW 42.17A.635(5)(d)(iv). All
Respondents' communications were to provide information or advocacy for official agency
business, as explained above.
Communication with Stakeholders

As to Respondents' communications with members of the public, RCW 42.17A.635(2) provides
in part: "Unless authorized by subsection (3) of this section or otherwise expressly authorized by
law, no public funds may be used ... indirectly for lobbying." Without waiving other defenses
(should it become necessary), to the extent that any communications to targeted stakeholder
organizations or members of the professional engineering, land surveying, and on-site
wastewater designing licensee communities urging their support of legislation can be viewed as
prohibited conduct if at public cost, this is still not a violation as to the Respondent BORPELS
members here because there generally was no proof of such conduct in the complaints, and for
any emails that were sent by BORPELS members to stakeholders in the community, they did not
involve any use of public funds. Again, the BORPELS members were not paid salaries, and they
used private email accounts and their personal equipment and time for any such communications.
Only Respondent Fuller, the BORPELS Executive Director, sent relevant emails to stakeholders,
among other recipients, on State time and using State equipment.
To the extent that the Public Disclosure Commission is concerned about any conduct here, it
should take into account the relevant circumstances, including that: all actions were taken openly
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and in good faith; there is no systematic or ongoing problem; there is no material impact on the
public from any impermissible indirect conduct since the direct lobbying of legislators was
clearly lawful; the Respondents have no experience with lobbying law and procedures; the
Respondents' activity in question was minimal (or in some cases, nonexistent); no unlawful
contributions are even at issue here; and the Respondents derive no personal benefit from the
legislation at issue as it instead clarifies BORPELS's operations. See RCW 42.17A.750(1)(d).
As further evidence of Respondent Fuller's good faith, in particular, the complaint documents
reveal that: a) he sought information and guidance from Tod Ayers, a DOL human resources
employee, concerning his role in the legislative process (see complaint, pg. 35); and, b) the plan
for soliciting others' support and actions was suggested to him by Cliff Webster (see, e.g.,
complaint, pgs. 2, 25), a prominent lobbyist, see https://www.cameylaw.com/team/clifford-awebster/. A purpose of the campaign disclosure laws is to prevent secrecy or misleading the
public or legislators. Nothing was secretive or misleading here.
Alleged Failure to Report Grass Roots Lobbying

RCW 42.17A.640 imposes certain filing obligations for sponsors of grass roots lobbying
campaigns. The Public Disclosure Commission's website explains that grass roots lobbying
involves a program addressed to the "general public," a substantial portion of which is intended,
designed, or calculated primarily to influence state legislation, and it gives examples of typical
expenditures associated with such campaigns. They include: "newspaper advertisements to
support proposed legislation, hiring a person to organize public meetings in order to influence
action on issues being considered by the legislature, creating or maintaining website, purchasing
e-mail lists, or hiring someone to conduct other online activities, and hiring signature gatherers to
circulate petitions for an initiative to the legislature." See
https://www.pdc.wa. gov/learn/publications/lobbyist-instructions/grass-roots-lobbying.
Importantly, this criteria is not met here, and nothing in the examples resembles the present facts.
No Respondent "present[ed] a [grass roots lobbying] program to the public" within the meaning
of RCW 42.17A.640. This should end the inquiry on this issue.
However, to the extent that the Public Disclosure Commission would consider the additional
clauses of RCW 42.17A.640 here, obligations for reporting by sponsors of grass roots lobbying
campaigns apply only to persons who have made expenditures "exceeding one thousand dollars
in the aggregate within any three-month period or exceeding five hundred dollars in the
aggregate within any one-month period" intended, designed, or calculated primarily to influence
legislation. RCW 42.17A.640(1). As described above, the total costs with respect to BORPELS
members' conduct are $475.61 for February, $100 for March, and $132.24 for May, which are
well under the one-month and three-month limits. And, these costs were incurred to reimburse
BORPELS members for their time and travel for direct lobbying of legislators, which is
permissible under these facts; the costs were not for a grass roots lobbying campaign, nor an
alleged conspiracy to conduct one. To the extent that Respondent Fuller's salary could be viewed
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as an expenditure in excess of the limits, his salary was not paid "primarily to influence
legislation" within the meaning of RCW 42.17A.640, but instead was for his performance of the
full range of duties associated with being the BORPELS Executive Director, including
education, outreach, licensing, regulatory enforcement, policy and rule development, staffing and
budget issues, and more. No expenditure here is at all similar to what the Public Disclosure
Commission's website refers to as typical for a grass roots lobbying campaign. The Respondents
did not violate RCW 42.17A.640.
Supplemental Complaint re: Respondent Fuller

On October 28, 2019, the complainant submitted additional narrative in follow-up to the
complaint against Respondent Fuller. The supplemental narrative alleges wrongdoing in
connection with a professional organization's support for proposed legislation. Yet, the quotes
referenced do not establish the facts alleged (i.e., an agreement that an on-site designer should be
appointed to serve on BORPELS, in exchange for the organization's support, and that the
Governor somehow also agreed). There was no such agreement, and the statutes would not allow
it. RCW 18.43.030 provides in relevant part that BORPELS shall consist of seven members, and:
"Five members of the board shall be registered professional engineers licensed under the
provisions of this chapter. Two members shall be registered professional land surveyors licensed
under this chapter." The complainant's supplemental allegation is unfounded and unworthy of
further consideration by the Public Disclosure Commission.
The supplemental narrative also references the BORPELS members, claiming that the legislative
proposals "personally benefited each board member and allows control of agency funds
previously not available to them and in doing so, also provides the Governor more control since
he appoints the Board." Yet, BORPELS has long been an independent agency but relied upon
DOL for certain administrative and other functions, including assistance with management of
BORPELS's budget, which BORPELS under the newly enacted legislation will be responsible
for on its own. The law change provides BORPELS with more direct control of its agency funds,
but this does not amount to personal benefit for BORPELS members or the BORPELS Executive
Director because the BORPELS funds are for agency purposes. Further, concerning the
allegation of Governor control, the Governor had appointment authority for BORPELS members
under both the prior and new law. See RCW 18.43.030. The attempt to buttress the complaints
against the BORPELS members is unavailing and unworthy of further consideration.
CONCLUSION

The complaints against the Respondent BORPELS members should be dismissed with no further
action. The same should be true of the complaint against Respondent Fuller, or, at worst, the
complaint should be otherwise resolved without imposition of penalties and without warranting
further time spent on investigation of the matter.
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I am happy to provide further information required by the Public Disclosure Commission for its
consideration of the complaints. Thank you for your consideration of the matters.
Sincerely,

(i~

-

ERIC D. PETERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Licensing and Administrative Law Division

Encl.: Minutes from Dec. 6, 2018, BORPELS Special Meeting

